

No. 08-1332

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA,  
ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
and LLOYD SCHARF,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON,  
APRIL FLORIO, and STEVE TRUJILLO,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DIMITRIOS C. RINOS  
RINOS & MARTIN, LLP  
17862 East 17th Street,  
Suite 104  
Tustin, California 92780  
Telephone: (714) 734-0400

KENT L. RICHLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENT J. BULLARD  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: krichland@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Ontario Police Department’s Official No-Privacy Policy And Its Review Of Transcripts Of Text Messages On Sergeant Quon’s Department-Issued Pager .....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Suit In The District Court .....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Appeal.....	11
D. Ontario Defendants’ Rehearing Petition ....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S FOURTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS VIS-À-VIS AN EMPLOYER ARE TEMPERED BY THE “OPERA- TIONAL REALITIES” OF THE PUBLIC WORKPLACE AND THE PUBLIC EM- PLOYER’S SPECIAL NEEDS TO CON- DUCT WORK-RELATED SEARCHES.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> Established The “Operational Realities Of The Workplace” Principle Governing Public Employee Expectations Of Privacy And The “Special Needs” Principle Of Public Employers To Conduct Reasonable Workplace Searches.....	22
B. <i>O'Connor’s</i> Principles Have Resonated In This Court’s Decisions Under The Fourth Amendment And More Generally In The Public Employment Context.....	24
II. UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, IN LIGHT OF THE OPERATIONAL REALITIES OF THE ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT, SERGEANT QUON HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN TEXT MESSAGES ON A POLICE DEPARTMENT PAGER.....	29
A. Using A Pager Issued By The Police Department For SWAT Operations Diminished Any Expectation Of Privacy In The Text Messages.....	29
B. The City’s Explicit No-Privacy Policy Further Diminished Any Expectation Of Privacy .....	31
C. The California Public Records Act Further Diminished Any Expectation Of Privacy.....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Given These Operational Realities, No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Was Created By An Administrative Lieutenant’s Informal Procedure Accommodating Some Personal Use Of the Pager.....	41
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY USED A “LESS INTRUSIVE METHODS” ANALYSIS TO INVALIDATE THE DEPARTMENT’S SPECIAL-NEEDS REVIEW OF THE TEXT MESSAGES, WHICH WAS REASONABLE AND THEREFORE LAWFUL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	45
A. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Endorsed And Applied A Disapproved “Less Intrusive Methods” Test For Determining Whether The Department’s Action Was Reasonable.....	47
B. Properly Assessed, The Department’s Review Of The Text Message Transcripts Was Reasonable.....	51
1. The transcript review was reasonable if undertaken, as the jury found, for the non-investigatory purpose of determining the efficacy of the monthly character limit on the Department pagers .....	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The transcript review was also reasonable if undertaken as an investigatory search for possible employee misconduct in using the Department pagers .....	56
IV. THE INDIVIDUALS WHO SENT TEXT MESSAGES TO SERGEANT QUON’S DEPARTMENT-ISSUED PAGER HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THOSE MESSAGES, AND THEREFORE WERE NOT ENTITLED TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION WHEN THE DEPARTMENT, AS SERGEANT QUON’S EMPLOYER, REVIEWED THE MESSAGES.....	60
CONCLUSION .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	48, 49
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Biby v. Board of Regents</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Bohach v. City of Reno</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Nev. 1996).....	34
<i>BRV v. Superior Court</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 742, 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 519 (2006).....	36, 37
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	48
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 278, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 661, 165 P.3d 462 (2007).....	37
<i>Copley Press v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 1272, 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183, 141 P.2d 288 (2006).....	37
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	40
<i>Davenport v. Causey</i> , 521 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. Board of County Com- missioners of County of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005).....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dible v. City of Chandler</i> , 515 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 46, 59
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	11
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008) .....	26, 27, 28, 33, 46
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882) .....	27
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	39
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) ...	27, 28, 29, 37
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	24
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	34
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	48, 50
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Department of Transportation</i> , 932 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	49
<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 319, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 693, 165 P.3d 488 (2007) .....	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	22, 39
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	30
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	46
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35, 44, 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lockhart-Bembery v. Sauro</i> , 498 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. Superior Court</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 661, 135 Cal. Rptr. 575 (1977) .....	38
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i> , 907 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Electronics</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 34, 64
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	24, 25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 97, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 410 (1997)....	37, 38
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 331 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	30
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 13, 49, 50
<i>Shade v. City of Farmington</i> , 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Shell v. United States</i> , 448 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) ...	22, 40, 43, 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 391, 894 N.E.2d 686 (2008).....	39
<i>TBG Insurance Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 155 (2002).....	32, 64
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	22
<i>United States v. Melendez-Garcia</i> , 28 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	49
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	48
<i>United States v. Prevo</i> , 435 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	48
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	35, 47
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yin v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1995).....	49

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Gov't Code § 6250.....	35, 38, 40, 41
Cal. Gov't Code § 6252.....	36
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.....	36
Cal. Gov't Code § 6255.....	36, 38

## MISCELLANEOUS

Tami Abdollah, <i>O.C. Sheriff's Officials Sent Mocking Texts at Board Meeting</i> , Los Angeles Times, February 4, 2009, <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2009/feb/04/local/me-ocdeputies4">http://articles.latimes.com/2009/feb/04/local/me-ocdeputies4</a> .....	39
Justin Conforti, <i>Somebody's Watching Me: Workplace Privacy Interests, Technology Surveillance, and the Ninth Circuit's Misapplication of the Ortega test in Quon v. Arch Wireless</i> , 5 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 461 (2008-2009) .....	44
Jennifer Granick, <i>New Ninth Circuit Case Protects Text Message Privacy from Police and Employers</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation, June 18, 2008, <a href="http://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2008/06/new-ninth-circuit-case-protects-text-message-priv">http://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2008/06/new-ninth-circuit-case-protects-text-message-priv</a> .....	15
Peter S. Kozinets, <i>Access to the E-Mail Records of Public Officials: Safeguarding the Public's Right to Know</i> , 25 Comm. Law. 17 (Summer 2007) .....	32, 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert J. Lopez, Rich Connell, and Steve Hymon, <i>Train Engineer Sent Text Message Just Before Crash</i> , October 2, 2008, <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2008/oct/02/local/me-crash2">http://articles.latimes.com/2008/oct/02/local/me-crash2</a> .....	57
Jennifer Ordoñez, <i>They Can't Hide Their Pryin' Eyes – An Appeals Court Ruling Makes It More Difficult For Employers To Sniff Around In Workers' Electronic Communications</i> , Newsweek, July 14, 2008, at 22 .....	64
William J. Stuntz, <i>Implicit Bargains, Government Power, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 553 (1992) .....	59
<i>Text Messages Turned Over in Public Records Act Request</i> , Humboldt Mirror, posted March 6, 2008, <a href="http://humboldtmirror.wordpress.com/2008/03/06/text-messages-turned-over-in-public-records-act-request">http://humboldtmirror.wordpress.com/2008/03/06/text-messages-turned-over-in-public-records-act-request</a> .....	39
